AGENDA
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF SUNSET HILLS, MISSOURI
THURSDAY, MARCH 25, 2021
A meeting of the Sunset Hills Board of Adjustment will be held on Thursday, March 25,
2021 at 10:00 am. This meeting will be held virtually via Zoom.

1. ROLL CALL
2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
2.I. Approval Of The Minutes From The January 28, 2021 Meeting.
Documents:
JANUARY MINUTES.PDF
3. NEW BUSINESS
3.I. A-03-21 Notice Of Appeal, Submitted By Freda Bridges, To Vary The Maximum Height
Of A Privacy Fence From Six Feet (6’) To Eight Feet (8’) Along The Rear Property Line
At 421 Spears Street. Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 5.14-2A1.
Documents:
1) A-03-21 APPLICATION.PDF
2) A-03-21 STAFF REPORT.PDF
3) A-03-21 SITE PLAN.PDF
4) A-03-21 PRODUCT INFORMATION.PDF
5) A-03-21 PUBLIC HEARING.PDF
3.II. A-04-21 Notice Of Appeal, Submitted By By Joe Figge, To Vary The Rear Setback From
The Required Seventy-Five Feet (75’) To Twelve Feet (12’) For The Construction Of A
Commercial Structure At 3825 South Lindbergh Boulevard. Appendix B Zoning
Regulations, Section 4.9-4B2a.
Documents:
1) A-04-21 APPLICATION.PDF
2) A-04-21 STAFF REPORT.PDF
3) A-04-21 SITE PLAN.PDF
4) A-04-21 PUBLIC HEARING.PDF
3.III. A-05-21 Notice Of Appeal, Submitted By Louis Henry (Space & Form Architects) To
Vary The Maximum Size Of A Detached Garage From 1,200 Square Feet To 1,800
Square Feet For An Existing Detached Garage At 9255 Robyn Road. Appendix B
Zoning Regulations, Section 4.4-4F.
Documents:

3.III. A-05-21 Notice Of Appeal, Submitted By Louis Henry (Space & Form Architects) To
Vary The Maximum Size Of A Detached Garage From 1,200 Square Feet To 1,800
Square Feet For An Existing Detached Garage At 9255 Robyn Road. Appendix B
Zoning Regulations, Section 4.4-4F.
Documents:
1) A-05-21 APPLICATION.PDF
2) A-05-21 STAFF REPORT.PDF
3) A-05-21 SITE PLAN.PDF
4) A-05-21 PETITIONER LETTER.PDF
5) A-05-21 PUBLIC HEARING.PDF
3.IV. A-06-21 Notice Of Appeal, Submitted By Deanna Violette, To Vary The Front Setback
From The Required Thirty Feet (30) To Twenty-Six Feet (26’) For An Attached Garage
Addition At 9436 Oakwood Manor Lane. Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 4.64B1a.
Documents:
1) A-06-21 APPLICATION.PDF
2) A-06-21 STAFF REPORT.PDF
3) A-06-21 A-07-21 SITE PLAN.PDF
4) A-06-21 A-07-21 LETTERS OF SUPPORT.PDF
5) A-06-21 A-07-21 PUBLIC HEARINGS.PDF
3.V. A-07-21 Notice Of Appeal, Submitted By Deanna Violette, To Allow The Use Of Grass
Pavers As An Alternative To Durable Dust-Free And Hard Material For The Construction
Of A Driveway At 9436 Oakwood Manor Lane. Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section
6.3-1A1.
Documents:
1) A-07-21 APPLICATION.PDF
2) A-07-21 STAFF REPORT.PDF
3) A-06-21 A-07-21 SITE PLAN.PDF
4) A-07-21 PAVER SPECIFICATIONS.PDF
5) A-06-21 A-07-21 LETTERS OF SUPPORT.PDF
6) A-07-21 LETTER OF OPPOSITION.PDF
7) A-06-21 A-07-21 PUBLIC HEARINGS.PDF
3.VI. A-08-21 Notice Of Appeal, Submitted By Jubilee Church, To Allow A Wall Sign On The
Southern, Non-Street Facing Wall At 10801 Sunset Office Drive. Appendix D Sign
Regulations, Section 5a2.
Documents:
1) A-08-21 APPLICATION.PDF
2) A-08-21 STAFF REPORT.PDF
3) A-08-21 A-09-21 PETITIONER INFORMATION.PDF
4) A-08-21 A-09-21 PUBLIC HEARINGS.PDF
3.VII. A-09-21 Notice Of Appeal, Submitted By Jubilee Church, To Allow A Wall Sign On The
Eastern, Non-Street Facing Wall At 10801 Sunset Office Drive. Appendix D Sign
Regulations, Section 5a2.
Documents:
1) A-09-21 APPLICATION.PDF
2) A-09-21 STAFF REPORT.PDF
3) A-08-21 A-09-21 PETITIONER INFORMATION.PDF
4) A-08-21 A-09-21 PUBLIC HEARINGS.PDF
4. OTHER MATTERS DEEMED APPROPRIATE

1) A-09-21 APPLICATION.PDF
2) A-09-21 STAFF REPORT.PDF
3) A-08-21 A-09-21 PETITIONER INFORMATION.PDF
4) A-08-21 A-09-21 PUBLIC HEARINGS.PDF
4. OTHER MATTERS DEEMED APPROPRIATE
5. ADJOURNMENT

Anyone interested in these appeals will be given an opportunity to be heard.
Comments sent to lynns@sunset-hills.com prior to March 25, 2021 will be read into
the record. If you wish to join the meeting, use the information below:
Join Zoom Meeting using the internet:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82784412502?pwd=M0xUVExDTldCQk02Q0N2aVVyNHYvUT09

Join Zoom Meeting using a phone:
1-929-436-2866
Meeting ID: 827 8441 2502
Passcode: 934351

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF THE CITY OF SUNSET HILLS, MISSOURI
THURSDAY, JANUARY 28, 2021
BE IT REMEMBERED that the Board of Adjustment of the City of Sunset Hills,
Missouri met by Zoom meeting on Thursday, January 28, 2021. The meeting convened
at 10:00 A.M.

ROLL CALL
Present:

William Weber
Larry Smith
Mark Naes
Jerome Cox
Lynn Sprick
Carl Lumley
Bryson Baker

-Member
-Member
-Member
-Member
−City Planner
- Attorney
-City Engineer

Absent:

Joshua Arnold

-Member

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Copies of the minutes of the December 17, 2020 Board of Adjustment meeting
were distributed to the members for their review. Mr. Smith made a motion to approve
the minutes as submitted. Mr. Naes seconded the motion, and it was unanimously
approved.

NEW BUSINESS
It should be noted that the following two petitions were heard simultaneously, but
voted on separately.
A-05-18

Request by ODPT LLC for the extension of the period of validity for the
approval of the appeal to vary the amount a setback may be reduced from
35% to 80% for the construction of a commercial building at 3825 South
Lindbergh Boulevard.

A-06-18

Request by ODPT LLC for the extension of the period of validity for the
approval of the appeal to vary the rear setback from the required 75 feet to
15 feet for the construction of a commercial building at 3825 South
Lindbergh Boulevard.

Ms. Sprick stated the ordinance allows a variance to be valid for six months. If
construction has not started in that time frame, they have to come back for an
extension. The legal case is in litigation right now, so it must be extended.
Mr. Weber called for a vote on petition A-05-18 Request by ODPT LLC for the
extension of the period of validity for the approval of the appeal to vary the amount a
setback may be reduced from 35% to 80% for the construction of a commercial building
at 3825 South Lindbergh Boulevard. With 3 aye votes and 1 nay votes, the petition was
denied.
Mr. Weber called for a vote on petition A-06-18 Request by ODPT LLC for the
extension of the period of validity for the approval of the appeal to vary the rear setback
from the required 75 feet to 15 feet for the construction of a commercial building at 3825
South Lindbergh Boulevard. With 3 aye votes and 1 nay votes, the petition was denied.
Mr. Lumley stated the petitioner would have to wait a year and re-apply.
Mr. Naes stated that the petitions are from 2018. There has been no effort made
to do any construction on the site.
Mr. Weber stated the same petitions cannot be applied for. If they are changed,
they can re-apply.
Mr. Lumley stated if they are significantly different, they can re-apply.

A-01-21

Notice of Appeal, submitted by Bill Elder (Image 360 of St Louis) to vary
the height of a ground sign from eight feet (8’) to seventeen and a half feet
(17.5’) for the replacement of a monument sign at 9735 Landmark
Parkway Drive.

Ms. Sprick stated there are three properties on Landmark Parkway that make up
Southwest Executive Center. The existing sign is 21 feet tall and is in failure. It is
recommended a condition that landscaping be placed around the base be added to the
approval.
Bill Elder, with Image 360, was present and stated the existing sign is leaning
and is 21 feet tall. It is set back quite a bit from the road and an eight foot sign would not
be visible from Gravois Road. The new sign will be shorter, but visible from the road.

Mr. Cox asked how tall the individual panels are.

Ms. Sprick stated they are 15 inches high.
Mr. Naes asked how the failing sign will be dealt with.
Mr. Elder said it will have to be completely removed. It is a double face sign. The
new sign will be single sided and turned facing Gravois Road.
Mr. Smith asked how far from Gravois Road will the sign be located.
Ms. Sprick stated it will be 125 feet from Gravois Road.
Mr. Smith stated the site plan shows only two buildings on the site.
Ms. Sprick stated the sign is for all three properties. The site address shown in
the packet is just for one of the addresses.
Mr. Smith asked if in the future one of the other buildings would want another
sign.
Ms. Sprick stated they could apply for a sign permit on their own property.
Mr. Elder stated the tenant from each building is listed on this sign.
Mr. Smith stated there are dense trees to the east where the sign will be located.
Mr. Elder stated the sign cannot be moved closer to Gravois Road, but the sign
will be turned parallel to Gravois Road for better visibility.
Mr. Smith stated a new sign should comply with the sign ordinance.
Mr. Elder stated the sign height is being reduced from what is currently there.
Mr. Weber stated the sign will be a lot smaller and it is quite a ways off of the
road.
Ms. Sprick asked if the existing landscaping will remain.
Mr. Elder stated most of the current landscaping will stay. The landscaping
directly around it will be removed.
Mr. Weber asked if the landscaping being removed can be replaced.
Mr. Elder stated replacing the landscaping should not be an issue.
Ms. Sprick stated that condition is a recommendation.

Mr. Weber called for a vote on petition A-01-21 Notice of Appeal, submitted by
Bill Elder (Image 360 of St Louis) to vary the height of a ground sign from eight feet (8’)
to seventeen and a half feet (17.5’) for the replacement of a monument sign at 9735
Landmark Parkway Drive with the condition that the landscaping being removed be
replaced. With 4 aye votes and 0 nay votes, the petition was approved. A roll call vote
was taken.
William Weber
Larry Smith
Mark Naes
Jerome Cox

-Aye
-Aye
-Aye
-Aye

With 4 aye votes and 0 nay votes, the petition was approved.

A-02-21

Notice of Appeal, submitted by Bill Elder (Image 360 of St Louis) to vary
the square footage of a ground sign from one hundred (100) square feet to
one hundred eleven (111) square feet for the replacement of a monument
sign at 9735 Landmark Parkway Drive.

This petition has been removed from the agenda.

Any other matters deemed appropriate
Mr. Weber asked what petitions are to be expected next month.
Ms. Sprick stated Tidal Wave may apply for a variance for their lighting
standards. They were required to submit as-built plans and they may not meet City
requirements. The lighting is not a 0 at the property line and some points of the property
exceed the 8 maximum, which throws off the average.

ADJOURNMENT
Mr. Smith made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 10:31 A.M. Mr. Cox
seconded the motion, and it was unanimously approved.
Recording Secretary

Sarina Cape

A-03-21
Title:

Appeal, submitted by Freda Spears, to vary the maximum height of a
privacy fence from six feet (6’) to eight feet (8’) along the rear property line
at 421 Spears Street (per Appendix B, Section 5.14-2A1.

Owner:

Freda Bridges
421 Spears Street
St Louis, Missouri 63127

Date:

March 2021

SITE

Spears St

*Map is for informational use only.

Not a representation of the project.
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Summary:
This Appeal is to vary the maximum height of a privacy fence from six feet (6’) to eight
feet (8’) along the rear property line at 421 Spears Street. The property is located on
the north side of Spears Street, approximately 300 feet west of Tolstoi Place. The
property is currently zoned R-6 Single Family Residential – 5,000 square foot minimum
lot size. All surrounding properties are also zoned R-6.

Staff analysis:
There is an existing residence on this property, which was constructed in 2016. The
property owner is proposing to install a privacy fence in the rear yard, that would be
eight feet (8’) tall. Per Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 5.14-2A1: Fences,
having a height of not more than six (6) feet, are permitted in the rear yard and side
yards, provided that a fence, greater than four (4) feet in height, that is located in a side
yard shall not extend beyond either the established front face of the principal building on
the lot or the principal building on an adjoining lot, whichever is closest to the street.

Per Appendix B, Zoning Regulations, Section 9.3-2 Findings: The Board of Adjustment
may grant variances from the strict application of this Ordinance when by reason of the
strict application of this Ordinance or Amendments thereto would result in unusual
difficulty or unreasonable hardship upon the owner of said property; provided that such
variance can be granted without substantial impairment of the intent, purpose and
integrity of this Ordinance. It is further provided that this provision shall not permit the
Board of Adjustment to permit a use of land not authorized by the provisions of this
Ordinance for a specific zoning district or to increase the height or volume of a building
or structure or to increase the density of development beyond that permitted by this
Ordinance for any particular zoning district.

Before granting a variance, there must be a finding by the Board of Adjustment that all
of the following conditions exist:

2

(A)

That if the owner complied with the provisions of this Ordinance, the owner would
not be able to make any reasonable use of the property which is permitted in the
district in which the property is located.

If the owners complied with the provisions of this Ordinance, they would be able to
make reasonable use of the property. The fence is not necessary for reasonable use of
the residential property.

(B)

That the difficulties or hardships are peculiar to the property in question in
contrast with those of other properties in the same district.

The difficulties and hardships could be considered peculiar to this property. As the
petitioner will explain, the property is in close proximity to Interstate 44, which
contributes to the noise pollution on the property.

(C)

That the hardship was not the result of the applicant's own action and is not
merely financial or pecuniary.

The hardship is the result of the applicant’s own action. The hardship is not financial or
pecuniary.

(D)

That the issuance of a variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
health or injurious to other property.

Based on the information we have, this variance should not be detrimental to the public
welfare or health or injurious to other property.

If the Board believes that application of this Ordinance would result in unusual difficulty or
unreasonable hardship upon the owner of said property, this appeal should be approved.
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PU B L I C

H E A R I N G

N O T I C E

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT ON THURSDAY, MARCH 25, 2021 AT 10:00 A.M.
A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT VIA
ZOOM. THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER A NOTICE OF APPEAL, SUBMITTED BY
FREDA BRIDGES, TO VARY THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF A PRIVACY FENCE
FROM SIX FEET (6’) TO EIGHT FEET (8’) ALONG THE REAR PROPERTY LINE AT
421 SPEARS STREET. ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE PROCEEDINGS WILL BE
GIVEN AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD. FURTHER INFORMATION ON THIS
PROPOSAL IS AVAILABLE AT CITY HALL, 3939 S. LINDBERGH BLVD. IN THE
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT OR BY CALLING 314-849-3400.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF SUNSET HILLS, MO

A-03-21

A-04-21
Title:

Appeal, submitted by Joe Figge, to vary the side setback from the required
seventy-five feet (75’) from a residential property to thirteen feet (13’) for
the construction of a commercial building at 3825 South Lindbergh
Boulevard (per Appendix B, Section 4.9-4B2a).

Owner:

3825 Lindbergh ODPT LLC
12511 Elaine Drive
St Louis, Missouri 63131

Date:

March 2021

SITE

*Map is for informational use only; not a representation of the project.
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Summary: This Appeal is to vary the side setback from the required seventy-five feet
(75’) to thirteen feet (13’) for the construction of a commercial building at 3825 South
Lindbergh Boulevard. The property is located on the northwest corner of South
Lindbergh Boulevard and Court Drive and is currently zoned C-1 Commercial District.
The property to the north is also zoned C-1. The properties to the east (across South
Lindbergh Boulevard) are zoned PD-BC Planned Development-Business Commercial.
The properties to the south (across Court Drive) and west are zoned R-2 Single Family
Residential-20,000 square foot minimum lot size.

Zoning Legend
R-2
C-1
PD-BC

History and Staff analysis:
This property was rezoned as the result of a lawsuit in 1980. A commercial structure
was then constructed on the site circa 1995. At that time, the City Attorney wrote a
legal opinion stating that the structure should be permitted at the lesser setback of
fifteen feet (15’) from the side property line. In 2011, a tornado destroyed the structure
and the property has been vacant (with the exception of a concrete pad and parking
areas) since that time.
The Petitioner is now proposing to redevelop the property, utilizing the existing concrete
pad. The previous structure was considered non-conforming and once it was destroyed
by a tornado, that non-conforming status was lost.

2

As a result, all new development is required to meet current requirements, including
setbacks from the property lines. Setback requirements for the C-1 Commercial Zoning
District are outlined in Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 4.9-4:
(B)

Minimum building setbacks:
1.

2.

Permitted and conditional uses:
a. Front yard:

30 feet

b. Side yard:

15 feet

c. Rear yard:

15 feet

Setbacks from abutting residentially zoned property
a. Buildings no more than 24 feet in height: 75 feet
b. Buildings greater than 24 feet in height: 150 feet

The Petitioner wishes to utilize the existing concrete pad and parking areas. The
proposed structure would be thirteen feet (13’) from the rear property line. However, the
adjoining property is zoned R-2, Single Family Residential, which requires a setback of
75 feet for a building no more than 24 feet in height.
If this Appeal is approved, the petitioner will be able to move forward with potential
development of the property. All other current requirements will be enforced, including
screening between commercial and residential properties, as defined in Appendix B
Zoning Regulations, Section 5.13-2:
(A)

Where a non-residential use adjoins a residentially zoned property or property
used for residential purposes in any district, the developer of the non-residential
use shall provide the following screening within the required rear and/or side yard
setback areas:
1.

Within the setback area, there shall be a landscaped buffer planted with
one (1) canopy tree for every thirty (30) lineal feet of common property line
or planted with evergreen trees spaced so that such evergreen trees
create a continuous visual screen within five (5) years after planting.
Combination of canopy trees, evergreen trees, ornamental trees and
shrubs are permissible and encouraged, provided that such landscaping,
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in the opinion of the enforcement officer, will effectively screen the nonresidential uses from the view of the abutting residential zoned properties.
2.

In addition, there shall be a neat, clean and maintained sight-proof fence
or wall having a minimum height of six (6) feet but not more than eight (8)
feet. Where a loading area or access drive thereto is within fifty (50) feet of
residentially zoned property, the fence shall be eight (8) feet in height.

Per Appendix B, Zoning Regulations, Section 9.3-2 Findings: The Board of Adjustment
may grant variances from the strict application of this Ordinance when by reason of the
strict application of this Ordinance or Amendments thereto would result in unusual
difficulty or unreasonable hardship upon the owner of said property; provided that such
variance can be granted without substantial impairment of the intent, purpose and
integrity of this Ordinance. It is further provided that this provision shall not permit the
Board of Adjustment to permit a use of land not authorized by the provisions of this
Ordinance for a specific zoning district or to increase the height or volume of a building
or structure or to increase the density of development beyond that permitted by this
Ordinance for any particular zoning district.
Before granting a variance, there must be a finding by the Board of Adjustment that all
of the following conditions exist:
(A)

That if the owner complied with the provisions of this Ordinance, the owner would
not be able to make any reasonable use of the property which is permitted in the
district in which the property is located.

If the owners complied with the provisions of this Ordinance, they would not be able to
make use of the property without a different variance. The property is too shallow to
meet both the front setback of thirty (30) feet and the side setback of seventy-five (75)
feet from residential property.
(B)

That the difficulties or hardships are peculiar to the property in question in
contrast with those of other properties in the same district.

4

The difficulties and hardships could be considered peculiar to this property. The
property is shallow and adjacent to a residential property, requiring a greater setback.
(C)

That the hardship was not the result of the applicant's own action and is not
merely financial or pecuniary.

The hardship is not the result of the applicant’s own action. It is not financial or
pecuniary.
(D)

That the issuance of a variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
health or injurious to other property.

Based on the information we have, this variance should not be detrimental to the public
welfare or health or injurious to other property. Prior to the tornado in 2011, the
property was occupied by a commercial structure. A different commercial structure is
proposed at this time.
If the Board believes that application of this Ordinance would result in unusual difficulty
or unreasonable hardship upon the owner of said property, this appeal should be
approved.
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PU B L I C

H E A R I N G

N O T I C E

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT ON THURSDAY, MARCH 25, 2021 AT 10:00 A.M.
A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT VIA
ZOOM. THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER A NOTICE OF APPEAL, SUBMITTED BY
JOE FIGGE, TO VARY THE REAR SETBACK FROM THE REQUIRED SEVENTYFIVE FEET (75’) TO TWELVE FEET (12’) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A
COMMERCIAL STRUCTURE AT 3825 SOUTH LINDBERGH BOULEVARD. ANYONE
INTERESTED IN THE PROCEEDINGS WILL BE GIVEN AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE
HEARD. FURTHER INFORMATION ON THIS PROPOSAL IS AVAILABLE AT CITY
HALL, 3939 S. LINDBERGH BLVD. IN THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT OR BY
CALLING 314-849-3400.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF SUNSET HILLS, MO

A-04-21

A-05-21
Title:

Appeal, submitted by Louis Henry, to vary the maximum size of a
detached garage from 1,200 square feet to 1,800 square feet for an
existing detached garage at 9255 Robyn Road (per Appendix B, Section
4.4-4F).

Owner:

Joseph & Shannon Vogel
2001 Grants Valley Lane
Imperial, Missouri 63052

Date:

March 2021

SITE

*Map is for informational use only and is not a representation of the project.
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Summary:
This Appeal is to vary the maximum size allowed for a detached garage from 1,200 square
feet to 1,800 square feet for an existing detached garage at 9255 Robyn Road. The
property is located on the north side of Robyn Road, approximately 650 feet southwest of
South Lindbergh Boulevard. The property is currently zoned R-2 Single Family Residential–
20,000 square foot minimum lot size. The property to the southeast is zoned R-1 Single
Family Residential–1 acre minimum lot size. All other surrounding properties are zoned R-2.
Staff analysis:
This Appeal is to vary the maximum size allowed for a detached garage from 1,200 square
feet to 1,800 square feet for an existing detached garage. Appendix B Zoning Regulations,
Section 4.4-4F states: For any one family or two family dwelling there shall be permitted
one detached garage or covered carport. The detached garage or carport space shall not
exceed two hundred fifty (250) square feet for each three thousand (3,000) square feet of
lot area; provided, that in no event shall such area exceed a total of one thousand two
hundred (1,200) square feet or fifty (50) percent of the square footage of the footprint of the
residence plus attached garage whichever is smaller.
Until the property was included in a Minor Subdivision last year, the structure was
considered legally non-conforming. At the time the property configuration changed, the
structure lost its non-conforming status. When the Minor Subdivision was approved (see
Ord 2177), a condition was included that applies to the structure:
1. A variance must be approved by the Board of Adjustment for the size of the
accessory structure on Proposed Lot 4.
Approval of this Appeal would allow the structure to remain on the property at its current
size.
Per Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 9.3-2 Findings: The Board of Adjustment may
grant variances from the strict application of this Ordinance when by reason of the strict
application of this Ordinance or Amendments thereto would result in unusual difficulty or
unreasonable hardship upon the owner of said property; provided that such variance can be
granted without substantial impairment of the intent, purpose and integrity of this ordinance.
It is further provided that this provision shall not permit the board of adjustment to permit a
use of land not authorized by the provisions of this ordinance for a specific zoning district or
2

to increase the height or volume of a building or structure or to increase the density of
development beyond that permitted by this ordinance for any particular zoning district.
Before granting a variance, there must be a finding by the Board of Adjustment that all of
the following conditions exist:
(A)

That if the owner complied with the provisions of this ordinance, the owner would
not be able to make any reasonable use of the property which is permitted in the
district in which the property is located.

If the owner complied with the provisions of this ordinance, they would be able to make use
of the property as it currently exists.
(B)

That the difficulties or hardships are peculiar to the property in question in contrast
with those of other properties in the same district.

The difficulties and hardships could be considered peculiar to the property. The detached
garage is existing.
(C)

That the hardship was not the result of the applicant's own action and is not merely
financial or pecuniary.

The hardship is not the result of the applicant’s own action. The detached garage is
existing.
(D)

That the issuance of a variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or health
or injurious to other property.

Based on the information provided by the Petitioner, this variance should not be detrimental
to the public welfare or health or injurious to other property.
If the Board believes that application of this Ordinance would result in unusual difficulty or
unreasonable hardship upon the owner of said property, this appeal should be approved. If
approved, staff recommends two (2) conditions:
1. The structure must not be used for any business activity.
2. The residence must be built in a style compatible to and of similar material as the
existing structure.
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PU B L I C

H E A R I N G

N O T I C E

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT ON THURSDAY, MARCH 25, 2021 AT 10:00 A.M.
A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT VIA
ZOOM. THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER A NOTICE OF APPEAL, SUBMITTED BY
LOUIS HENRY (SPACE & FORM ARCHITECTS), TO VARY THE MAXIMUM SIZE OF
A DETACHED GARAGE FROM 1,200 SQUARE FEET TO 1,800 SQUARE FEET FOR
AN

EXISTING

DETACHED

GARAGE

AT

9255

ROBYN

ROAD.

ANYONE

INTERESTED IN THE PROCEEDINGS WILL BE GIVEN AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE
HEARD. FURTHER INFORMATION ON THIS PROPOSAL IS AVAILABLE AT CITY
HALL, 3939 S. LINDBERGH BLVD. IN THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT OR BY
CALLING 314-849-3400.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF SUNSET HILLS, MO

A-05-21

A-06-21
Title:

Appeal, submitted by Deanna Violette, to vary the front setback from the
required thirty feet (30’) to twenty-six feet (26’) for the construction of an
attached garage addition at 9436 Oakwood Manor Lane (per Appendix B,
Section 4.6-B1a)

Owner:

Violette Revocable Trust
9436 Oakwood Manor Lane
St Louis, Missouri 63126

March 2021

Oakwood Manor Ln

Date:

*Map is for informational use only.

Not a representation of the project.

SITE

Summary:
This Appeal is to vary the front setback from the required thirty feet (30’) to twenty-six
feet (26’) for the construction of an attached garage addition at 9436 Oakwood Manor
Lane. The property is located on the east side of Oakwood Manor Lane, approximately
600 feet south of Denny Road. The property is currently zoned R-4 Single Family
Residential – 10,000 square foot minimum lot size. The property to the southeast is
zoned C-1 Commercial. All other surrounding properties are zoned R-4.

Staff analysis:
There is an existing residence on this property, which was constructed circa 1959 and is
approximately fifty feet (50’) from the front property line. The proposed garage addition
would be twenty-six feet (26’) from the front property line. Per Appendix B Zoning
Regulations, Section 4.6-B1a, the required front setback is thirty feet (30’).

All other requirements would be met by this project, including:
1. An attached garage cannot be larger than fifty percent (50%) of the square
footage of the footprint of the living space of the residence and cannot have a
roof line taller than the existing residence.
2. Detached and attached garages must be built in a style compatible to and of
similar material as the existing residence. Exterior appearance shall be
compatible with residential construction.
3. In all areas, no entry door on an attached or detached garage or accessory or
storage structure can be taller than nine feet (9’).

Per Appendix B, Zoning Regulations, Section 9.3-2 Findings: The Board of Adjustment
may grant variances from the strict application of this Ordinance when by reason of the
strict application of this Ordinance or Amendments thereto would result in unusual
difficulty or unreasonable hardship upon the owner of said property; provided that such
variance can be granted without substantial impairment of the intent, purpose and
integrity of this Ordinance. It is further provided that this provision shall not permit the
Board of Adjustment to permit a use of land not authorized by the provisions of this

Ordinance for a specific zoning district or to increase the height or volume of a building
or structure or to increase the density of development beyond that permitted by this
Ordinance for any particular zoning district.

Before granting a variance, there must be a finding by the Board of Adjustment that all
of the following conditions exist:

(A)

That if the owner complied with the provisions of this Ordinance, the owner would
not be able to make any reasonable use of the property which is permitted in the
district in which the property is located.

If the owners complied with the provisions of this Ordinance, they would be able to
make reasonable use of the property. The addition is not necessary for reasonable use
of the residential property.

(B)

That the difficulties or hardships are peculiar to the property in question in
contrast with those of other properties in the same district.

The difficulties and hardships are not peculiar to this property.

(C)

That the hardship was not the result of the applicant's own action and is not
merely financial or pecuniary.

The hardship is the result of the applicant’s own action. The hardship is not financial or
pecuniary.

(D)

That the issuance of a variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
health or injurious to other property.

Based on the information we have, this variance should not be detrimental to the public
welfare or health or injurious to other property.

If the Board believes that application of this Ordinance would result in unusual difficulty or
unreasonable hardship upon the owner of said property, this appeal should be approved.

PU B L I C

H E A R I N G

N O T I C E

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT ON THURSDAY, MARCH 25, 2021 AT 10:00 A.M.
A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT VIA
ZOOM. THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER TWO (2) NOTICES OF APPEAL, SUBMITTED
BY DEANNA VIOLETTE, TO VARY REQUIREMENTS FOR AN ATTACHED
GARAGE ADDITION AND GRASS PAVERS AT 9436 OAKWOOD MANOR LANE.
ANYONE

INTERESTED

IN

THE

PROCEEDINGS

WILL

BE

GIVEN

AN

OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD. FURTHER INFORMATION ON THIS PROPOSAL IS
AVAILABLE AT CITY HALL, 3939 SOUTH LINDBERGH BOULEVARD IN THE
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT OR BY CALLING THE PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT AT 314-849-3400.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF SUNSET HILLS, MO

A-06-21

TO VARY THE FRONT SETBACK FROM THE REQUIRED THIRTY
FEET (30’) TO TWENTY-SIX FEET (26’)

A-07-21

TO ALLOW THE USE OF GRASS PAVERS AS AN ALTERNATIVE TO
DURABLE DUST-FREE AND HARD MATERIAL FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF A DRIVEWAY

A-07-21
Title:

Appeal, submitted by Deanna Violette, to allow the use of grass pavers as
an alternative to concrete or asphalt for a new driveway at 9436 Oakwood
Manor Lane (per Appendix B, Section 6.3-1A1).

Owner:

Violette Revocable Trust
9436 Oakwood Manor Lane
St Louis, Missouri 63126

March 2021

Oakwood Manor Lane

Date:

*Map is for informational use only.

SITE

Not a representation of the project.

1

Summary:
This Appeal is to allow the use of grass pavers as an alternative to concrete or asphalt
for a new driveway at 9436 Oakwood Manor Lane. The property is located on the east
side of Oakwood Manor Lane, approximately 600 feet south of Denny Road. The
property is currently zoned R-4 Single Family Residential – 10,000 square foot minimum
lot size. The property to the southeast is zoned C-1 Commercial. All other surrounding
properties are zoned R-4.
Staff analysis:
There is an existing residence on this property, which was constructed circa 1959 and is
approximately fifty feet (50’) from the front property line. The petitioner is proposing to
construct an attached garage addition that would be twenty-six feet (26’) from the front
property line (see A-06-21). As part of that project, a new driveway is also proposed.
As the petitioner will explain, they wish to use grass pavers instead of the required
materials. Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 6.3-1A1 states: Parking areas: All
open off-street parking areas and driveways, except required parking spaces accessory
to single-family dwellings, shall be graded and paved with a durable dust-free and hard
material, such as bituminous hot mix or portland cement concrete, or approved
comparable material over a compacted gravel base of not less than four (4) inches
thick. Off-street parking areas for single-family dwellings shall be paved as specified
above or with gravel or crushed stone. All parking areas and driveways shall be properly
drained to avoid standing water or damage to adjacent property.
Per Appendix B, Zoning Regulations, Section 9.3-2 Findings: The Board of Adjustment
may grant variances from the strict application of this Ordinance when by reason of the
strict application of this Ordinance or Amendments thereto would result in unusual
difficulty or unreasonable hardship upon the owner of said property; provided that such
variance can be granted without substantial impairment of the intent, purpose and
integrity of this Ordinance. It is further provided that this provision shall not permit the
Board of Adjustment to permit a use of land not authorized by the provisions of this
Ordinance for a specific zoning district or to increase the height or volume of a building

2

or structure or to increase the density of development beyond that permitted by this
Ordinance for any particular zoning district.
Before granting a variance, there must be a finding by the Board of Adjustment that all
of the following conditions exist:
(A)

That if the owner complied with the provisions of this Ordinance, the owner would
not be able to make any reasonable use of the property which is permitted in the
district in which the property is located.

If the owners complied with the provisions of this Ordinance, they would be able to
make reasonable use of the property.
(B)

That the difficulties or hardships are peculiar to the property in question in
contrast with those of other properties in the same district.

The difficulties and hardships are not peculiar to this property.
(C)

That the hardship was not the result of the applicant's own action and is not
merely financial or pecuniary.

The hardship is the result of the applicant’s own action. The hardship is not financial or
pecuniary.
(D)

That the issuance of a variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
health or injurious to other property.

Based on the information we have, this variance should not be detrimental to the public
welfare or health or injurious to other property.
While this Appeal does not have an obvious hardship, staff supports the petitioner’s
desire to create a surface that has the potential to lessen water runoff into the public
right of way or onto neighboring properties.
If this Appeal is approved, staff requests the condition that if the grass paver system is
found to be in failure and the property owner (present or future) must replace it with
materials required in Appendix B Section 6.3-1A1.

3

PU B L I C

H E A R I N G

N O T I C E

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT ON THURSDAY, MARCH 25, 2021 AT 10:00 A.M.
A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT VIA
ZOOM. THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER TWO (2) NOTICES OF APPEAL, SUBMITTED
BY DEANNA VIOLETTE, TO VARY REQUIREMENTS FOR AN ATTACHED
GARAGE ADDITION AND GRASS PAVERS AT 9436 OAKWOOD MANOR LANE.
ANYONE

INTERESTED

IN

THE

PROCEEDINGS

WILL

BE

GIVEN

AN

OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD. FURTHER INFORMATION ON THIS PROPOSAL IS
AVAILABLE AT CITY HALL, 3939 SOUTH LINDBERGH BOULEVARD IN THE
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT OR BY CALLING THE PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT AT 314-849-3400.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF SUNSET HILLS, MO

A-06-21

TO VARY THE FRONT SETBACK FROM THE REQUIRED THIRTY
FEET (30’) TO TWENTY-SIX FEET (26’)

A-07-21

TO ALLOW THE USE OF GRASS PAVERS AS AN ALTERNATIVE TO
DURABLE DUST-FREE AND HARD MATERIAL FOR THE
CONSTRUCTION OF A DRIVEWAY

A-08-21
Title:

Appeal, submitted by Jubilee Church, to appeal the denial of a building
permit for the construction of a wall sign on the southern, non-street facing
wall, at 10801 Sunset Office Drive. (per Appendix D, Section 5a2a).

Owner:

Jubilee Church
4228 South Kingshighway Boulevard
St Louis, Missouri 63109

Date:

March 2021

SITE

*Map is for informational use only; not a representation of the project.

1

Approximate sign location.

Summary:
This petition is an Appeal of the denial of a building permit for the construction of a wall
sign on the southern, non-street facing side of the building at 10801 Sunset Office
Drive. The property is located on the southeast corner of Sunset Office Drive,
approximately 365 feet north of Watson Road. The property is currently zoned PD-BC,
Planned Development-Business Commercial. The properties to the north, east and
west are also zoned PD-BC. The property to the south is zoned C-1, Commercial.
Staff analysis:
In January 2019, an Amended Development Plan (P-37-18) was approved for the
construction of a church on this property. Construction is nearing completion and the
petitioner has submitted permits for signage on the property. Two (2) of the proposed
signs do not meet current requirements. This Appeal is to allow the placement of a wall
sign on the southern, non-street facing wall. See A-09-21 for an Appeal to allow the
placement of a wall sign on the eastern, non-street facing wall.

Appendix D Sign Regulations, Section 5a2a states:
Each nonresidential building occupied by one (1) person or business shall be allowed a
maximum of one hundred (100) square feet of total signage, which may include wall
signs, ground signs, or poles signs, providing that the conditions of this ordinance be
met. No one sign shall exceed fifty (50) square feet. Wall signs cannot exceed ten (10)
percent of the total wall area. For businesses located on corner lots, one (1) such sign is
permitted facing each street or roadside of the building.

As stated above, wall signs are permitted facing the street. Two (2) wall signs are
proposed as part of this project. Neither sign is considered to be “facing the street or
roadside of the building” as stated above. This wall sign is proposed on the south side
of the building, which is visible from Watson Road but is not on the “roadside of the
building”. Therefore, the permit for this wall sign was denied. The petitioner has filed this
appeal to attempt to have the denial reversed.

2

Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 9.2-5 states:
The Board of Adjustment may affirm or reverse, wholly or partly, or modify the order,
requirement, decision or determination as ought to be made and to that end shall have
all the powers of the zoning enforcement officer. The Board shall render a written
decision on the appeal without unreasonable delay after the close of the public hearing.

Therefore, if the Board believes the sign permit should be issued, you have the authority
to reverse the decision of zoning enforcement officer. If the Board reverses the denial of
the sign permit, a sign would be permitted on the south side of the building. Signage
would be required to meet all other sections of Appendix D, Sign Regulations.

3

PU B L I C

H E A R I N G

N O T I C E

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT ON THURSDAY, MARCH 25, 2021 AT 10:00 A.M.
A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT VIA
ZOOM. THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER TWO (2) NOTICES OF APPEAL, SUBMITTED
BY JUBILEE CHURCH, TO VARY REQUIREMENTS OF APPENDIX D SIGN
REGULATIONS, SECTION 5a2 FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF TWO WALL SIGNS
AT 10801 SUNSET OFFICE DRIVE. ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE PROCEEDINGS
WILL BE GIVEN AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD. FURTHER INFORMATION ON
THIS PROPOSAL IS AVAILABLE AT CITY HALL, 3939 SOUTH LINDBERGH
BOULEVARD IN THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT OR BY CALLING THE
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT AT 314-849-3400.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF SUNSET HILLS, MO

A-08-21

TO ALLOW A WALL SIGN ON THE SOUTHERN, NON-STREET
FACING WALL

A-09-21

TO ALLOW A WALL SIGN ON THE EASTERN, NON-STREET FACING
WALL

A-09-21
Title:

Appeal, submitted by Jubilee Church, to appeal the denial of a building
permit for the construction of a wall sign on the eastern, non-street facing
wall, at 10801 Sunset Office Drive. (per Appendix D, Section 5a2a).

Owner:

Jubilee Church
4228 South Kingshighway Boulevard
St Louis, Missouri 63109

Date:

March 2021

SITE

*Map is for informational use only; not a representation of the project.

1

Approximate sign location.

Summary:
This petition is an Appeal of the denial of a building permit for the construction of a wall
sign on the eastern, non-street facing side of the building at 10801 Sunset Office Drive.
The property is located on the southeast corner of Sunset Office Drive, approximately
365 feet north of Watson Road. The property is currently zoned PD-BC, Planned
Development-Business Commercial. The properties to the north, east and west are
also zoned PD-BC. The property to the south is zoned C-1, Commercial.
Staff analysis:
In January 2019, an Amended Development Plan (P-37-18) was approved for the
construction of a church on this property. Construction is nearing completion and the
petitioner has submitted permits for signage on the property. Two (2) of the proposed
signs do not meet current requirements. This Appeal is to allow the placement of a wall
sign on the eastern, non-street facing wall. See A-08-21 for an Appeal to allow the
placement of a wall sign on the southern, non-street facing wall.
Appendix D Sign Regulations, Section 5a2a states:
“Each nonresidential building occupied by one (1) person or business shall be allowed a
maximum of one hundred (100) square feet of total signage, which may include wall
signs, ground signs, or poles signs, providing that the conditions of this ordinance be
met. No one sign shall exceed fifty (50) square feet. Wall signs cannot exceed ten (10)
percent of the total wall area. For businesses located on corner lots, one (1) such sign is
permitted facing each street or roadside of the building.”

As stated above, wall signs are permitted facing the street. Two (2) wall signs are
proposed as part of this project. Neither sign is considered to be “facing the street or
roadside of the building” as stated above. This wall sign is proposed on the east side of
the building, which is considered the front of the building, facing the parking lot, but is
not on the “roadside of the building”. Therefore, the permit for this wall sign was denied.
The petitioner has filed this appeal to attempt to have the denial reversed.

2

Per Appendix B Zoning Regulations, Section 9.2-5, The Board of Adjustment may affirm
or reverse, wholly or partly, or modify the order, requirement, decision or determination
as ought to be made and to that end shall have all the powers of the zoning
enforcement officer. The Board shall render a written decision on the appeal without
unreasonable delay after the close of the public hearing.

Therefore, if the Board believes the sign permit should be issued, you have the authority
to reverse the decision of zoning enforcement officer. If the Board reverses the denial of
the sign permit, a sign would be permitted on the south side of the building. Signage
would be required to meet all other sections of Appendix D, Sign Regulations.

3

PU B L I C

H E A R I N G

N O T I C E

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT ON THURSDAY, MARCH 25, 2021 AT 10:00 A.M.
A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT VIA
ZOOM. THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER TWO (2) NOTICES OF APPEAL, SUBMITTED
BY JUBILEE CHURCH, TO VARY REQUIREMENTS OF APPENDIX D SIGN
REGULATIONS, SECTION 5a2 FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF TWO WALL SIGNS
AT 10801 SUNSET OFFICE DRIVE. ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE PROCEEDINGS
WILL BE GIVEN AN OPPORTUNITY TO BE HEARD. FURTHER INFORMATION ON
THIS PROPOSAL IS AVAILABLE AT CITY HALL, 3939 SOUTH LINDBERGH
BOULEVARD IN THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT OR BY CALLING THE
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT AT 314-849-3400.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CITY OF SUNSET HILLS, MO

A-08-21

TO ALLOW A WALL SIGN ON THE SOUTHERN, NON-STREET
FACING WALL

A-09-21

TO ALLOW A WALL SIGN ON THE EASTERN, NON-STREET FACING
WALL

